

ANDRA J. HEDRICK [BPR#019421]
GULLETT SANFORD
ROBINSON & MARTIN PLLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 1700
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 921-4269
ahedrick@gprm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Alley Is Convicted of the Murder of Suzanne Collins..... 3

 B. Alley Is Denied the Right to Petition for DNA Testing Under
 the DNA Analysis Act Before His Scheduled Execution 4

 C. After Alley’s Execution, the Tennessee Supreme Court
 Abrogates the Lower Court Decisions That Denied Alley DNA
 Testing Under Tennessee’s Act..... 6

 D. Alley’s Estate Petitions for The DNA Testing He Was Wrongly
 Denied Before His Execution 8

 E. The Criminal Court Concludes It Lacks Jurisdiction to
 Consider the Petition 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE ACT AUTHORIZES ALLEY’S ESTATE TO PETITION FOR
DNA TESTING. 15

 A. Under *Watkins*, Tennessee’s Civil Survival Statutes Apply to
 the Act..... 16

 B. No Tennessee Authority Compels a Different Result..... 22

II. THE U.S. AND TENNESSEE CONSTITUTIONS REQUIRE THAT
THE ESTATE BE PERMITTED TO PETITION FOR DNA
TESTING UNDER THE ACT 29

 A. The Due Process Clause Requires That Alley’s Estate Be
 Permitted to Petition for DNA Testing on Alley’s Behalf..... 31

1.	Procedural Due Process Requires Adequate Protection of the Property and Liberty Interests At Stake	31
a.	The Act creates a property interest.....	31
b.	The Act creates a liberty interest.....	34
c.	Whether framed as a property or liberty interest, the Estate’s interest in bringing this petition is significant, the risk of erroneous deprivation is high, and the State’s contrary interest is minimal	36
2.	The State’s Opposition To DNA Testing in This Case Offends Other Deeply Rooted Due Process Principles.....	40
B.	The Tennessee Constitution’s Reputational Guarantee Requires That the Estate Be Permitted to Petition for DNA Testing on Alley’s Behalf	42
C.	The Court Need Not Resolve These Constitutional Issues If It Applies the Civil Survivorship Statute as Required By <i>Watkins</i>	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006)	29
<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Tenn. 2000).....	3
<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 307 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Alley v. State</i> , 2006 WL 1703820 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 22, 2006)	5, 6, 7
<i>Alley v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1196095 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 26, 2004).....	4
<i>Alley v. State</i> , 882 S.W.2d 810 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994)	3
<i>Alley v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 138 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	3
<i>Am. Future Sys. v. Better Bus. Bureau</i> , 923 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2007).....	44
<i>Burford v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 204 (Tenn. 1992)	30
<i>Carter v. Bell</i> , 279 S.W.3d 560 (Tenn. 2009)	25, 26
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	45
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	32, 33
<i>Crabbs v. Scott</i> , 880 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 2003 WL 21782328 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 4, 2003)	7

<i>Dist. Attorney’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	30
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 687 (Tenn. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	32
<i>Holmes v. Dorris</i> , 399 S.W.2d 512 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1964).....	27
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 201 S.W.3d 626 (Tenn. 2006)	27
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004)	29
<i>Hughes v. Tenn. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 514 S.W.3d 707 (Tenn. 2017)	29
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1980)	40
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	39, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	36, 37, 39
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	43
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	40
<i>Moncier v. Harris</i> , 2018 WL 1640072 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2018)	43
<i>Morris v. Gross</i> , 572 S.W.2d 902 (Tenn. 1978)	32

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	46
<i>Norton v. Glenn</i> , 860 A.2d 48 (Pa. 2004).....	44
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	40
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995)	46, 47
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	35
<i>Pennsylvania Bar Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 607 A.2d 850 (Pa. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>Pike v. State</i> , 164 S.W.3d 257 (Tenn. 2005)	22
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2010 WL 571801 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 18, 2010).....	6
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 36 (Tenn. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	44
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 197 S.W.3d 694 (Tenn. 2006)	21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	44
<i>Schanne v. Addis</i> , 121 A.3d 942 (Pa. 2015).....	44
<i>Seals v. State</i> , 23 S.W.3d 272 (Tenn. 2000)	24, 30, 36, 37
<i>Staples v. Brown</i> , 85 S.W. 254 (Tenn. 1905)	45

<i>State ex rel. Haynes v. Daugherty</i> , 2019 WL 4277604 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2019)	43
<i>State v. Al Mutory</i> , 581 S.W.3d 741 (Tenn. 2019)	34
<i>State v. Alley</i> , 776 S.W.2d 506 (Tenn. 1989)	3
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 160 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2005)	12
<i>State v. Deuter</i> , 839 S.W.2d 391 (Tenn. 1992)	43
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 2020 WL 2301192 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 8, 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 859 S.W.2d 289 (Tenn. 1993)	43
<i>State v. Nix</i> , 40 S.W.3d 459 (Tenn. 2001)	21
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 981 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1998)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	29
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	40
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	40
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 302 (Tenn. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	35
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 402 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	27, 28

<i>Wolfe v. Beal</i> , 384 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1978).....	45
---	----

<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	34
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I § 1	43
-----------------------------	----

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 17.....	14, 20, 31, 42
--------------------------------	----------------

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8.....	36
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-8-108(a)(7).....	33, 34
--------------------------------------	--------

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 16-1-116	16
-----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-1-106	21
----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 28-1-106 (1980)	17
--	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 20-5-101, <i>et seq.</i>	16, 27
---	--------

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 20-5-101-20-5-120	20
--	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-5-102	20
----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-27-101, <i>et seq.</i>	33
--	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-27-101	33
-----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-27-109	33
-----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-27-109(a)	33
--------------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-101, <i>et seq.</i>	24
--	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(a)	24
--------------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-103	25
-----------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-30-117	35
------------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-217(c)	21
--------------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-301, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-303	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304(1)	4

Rules

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 28.....	24
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 28(2)(A)	25

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980)	17
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , The Innocence Project https://bit.ly/2YbzUyV (last visited August 17, 2020).....	37, 38
Dobbs’ Law of Torts (2d ed. 2017)	18
Brandon Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011)	38
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1051 (2010)	38
Saul Kassin, <i>Why Confessions Trump Innocence</i> , 67 Am. Psychologist 431 (Apr. 30, 2012), https://bit.ly/315GSas	38
<i>National Registry of Exonerations</i> , Mich. State Univ. Coll. of Law, https://bit.ly/314sj7j (last visited August 17, 2020)	37
Maurice Possley & Steve Mills, <i>Crimes Go Unsolved as DNA Tool Ignored</i> , Chi. Tribune, Oct. 26, 2003	37
